
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

March 3,2009

Ms. LeA1m M. Quiml
City Secretary
City of Cedar Park
600 NOlih Bell Boulevard
Cedar Park, Texas 78613

0R2009-02766

Dear Ms. Quilm:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure lmder the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govermnent Code. Yourrequestwas
assigned ID# 340406 (No. 09-061).

The City of Cedar Park (the "city") received a request for law enforcement infonnation
involving the requestor and another named individual. You state that basic information will
be released. See Gov't Code § 552.108(c); Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City of
Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177,186-88 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writref'd
n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976); Open Re:cords Decision No, 127 at 3-4
(1976).. You claim that other responsive infonnation is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.108 ofthe Govennnent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the infonnation you submitted.

Section 552.108 ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nfonnation held by a
law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, illvestigation, or
prosecution of crime ... if ... it is infonnation that deals with the detection, investigation,
or prosecution of crime only in relation to an investigation that did not result in conviction
or deferred adjudication[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(2). A govennnental body must
reasonably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the infonnation at issue.
See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A); Exparte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state that the
information submitted as Exhibit C is related to a criminal investigation that concluded in
a result other than a conviction or a deferred adjudication. Based on your representation, we
conclude that the depmiment may withhold Exhibit C under section 552.1 08(a)(2).
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We note that section 552.130 of the Govenllnent Code also is, applicable in this instance. l

Section 552.130 excepts from disclosme infonnation relating to a motor vehicle operator's
or driver's license or pel111it issued by an agency of this state. See Gov't Code
§ 552.130(a)(1). The city must withhold the Texas driver's license number in Exhibit B
under section 552.130.

In summary: (1) the city may withhold Exhibit C under section 552.108(a)(2) of the
Govenunent Code; and (2) the city must withhold the Texas driver's license number in
Exhibit B tmder section 552.130 of the Govenllnent Code.2 The rest of the submitted
infOlmation must be released, unless the city has already done so.

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infonnation at issue in this request mld limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers impOlimlt deadlines regarding the rights mld responsibilities of the
govenunental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attol11ey General at (512) 475-2497.

/" . 'ncerely, O.
l (Q-vJ M~

Ja es W. Monis, III
Assistant Attol11ey General
Open Records Division

JWM/cc

'Unlike other exceptions to disclosure lUlder the Act, tIus office will raise section 552.130 on behalf
ofa govenm1enta1 body, as tIus exception is mandatory and may not be waived. See Gov't Code §§ 552.007,
,352; Open Records Decision No. 674 at 3 n.4 (2001) (mandatory exceptions).

2We note that the, remaining infom1ation includes social secmity lllm1bers. Section 552.147(b)' ofthe
Govemment Code authorizes a govenm1ental body to redact a living person's social security number from
public release without the necessity of requesting a decision frOll1 this office lmder the Act. The requestor has
a right, however, to her own social security lllm1ber. See generally Gov't Code § 552.023(b) (governmental
body may not deny access to person to whom infom1ation relates, or that person's representative, solely on
grolmds that infOlmation is considered confidential by privacy prirtciples).
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Ref: ID# 340406

Enc: Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


